

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
ADHERIS, INC.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Case No _____
)	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Joseph R. Guerra (D.C. Bar No. 418532)
Edward R. McNicholas (D.C. Bar No. 459136)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202-736-8000
Facsimile: 202-736-8711

Counsel for Plaintiff Adheris, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
I. HIPAA AND THE EVOLUTION OF THE HIPAA MARKETING RULES	5
A. The Operation Of HIPAA Prior To The New HHS Rule	5
1. The Patient Authorization Requirement and its Exceptions	6
2. Use and Disclosure of PHI for Marketing	8
B. The HITECH Act And The New Marketing Rules	10
II. IMPACT OF THE NEW MARKETING RULES ON ADHERIS	15
A. Adheris’s Services	15
B. Impact Of The Omnibus Final Rule On Adheris’s Business	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. ADHERIS HAS A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON ITS CLAIM THAT THE OMNIBUS FINAL RULE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	20
A. The Omnibus Final Rule Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny, Because It Places Content- And Speaker-Based Burdens On Protected Speech	21
1. Adheris’s Speech Is Constitutionally Protected Speech	21
2. The Omnibus Final Rule Places Content- And Speaker-Based Burdens on Adheris’s Protected Speech	24
B. The Regulation Fails Heightened Scrutiny	26
1. HHS Identified No Substantial Government Interest That The Regulation Serves	27
2. The Regulation Does Not Directly Advance Any Legitimate Privacy Interests, Or Do So In A Proportional Manner	30
C. HHS Misinterpreted The HITECH Act And Improperly Failed To Implement It In A Manner That Would Avoid The Constitutional Violation At Issue Here	32

II. ADHERIS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....36

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS ADHERIS.....39

IV. AN INJUNCTION WILL FURTHER THE PUBLIC INTEREST39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012)	36
<i>Barrow v. Graham</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 714 (D.D.C. 2000)	20
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	21
<i>Biovail Corp. v. FDA</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2006)	19
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	21
<i>Brendsel v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enter. Oversight</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2004)	38
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	29
<i>Cardinal Health, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2012)	37
<i>*Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	21, 22, 30
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	25
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	19, 38
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	30
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2011)	22, 23

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....35, 36

Feinerman v. Bernardi,
558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2009).....38

Gordon v. Holder,
826 F.Supp.2d 279 (D.D.C. 2011).....39

Greater New Orleans Broadcasting v. United States,
527 U.S. 173 (1999).....27

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
514 F. Supp. 1019 (D.D.C. 1981).....37, 38

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street,
367 U.S. 740 (1961).....32, 35

Morall v. DEA,
412 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....20

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....37

Nalco Co. v. EPA,
786 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2011).....38

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....19

Pearson v. Shalala,
130 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2001).....39

Quaker Action Grp. v. Hickel,
421 F.2d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....35

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....26

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
514 U.S. 476 (1995).....27

SEC v. Chenery Corp,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....27

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....25

**Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)..... passim

United States v. Clark,
445 U.S. 23 (1980).....35

US West, Inc. v. FCC,
182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)31

Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....21, 29

Whitaker v. Thompson,
248 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)36

Williams Gas Processing—Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC, 373 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2004)27

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....19, 38, 39

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....20, 38

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....20

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-25

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104.....17, 31

42 U.S.C. § 17936.....11, 12, 32, 33

Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act, Title XII of
Division A and Title IV of Division B of the American Recovery and Reinvestment
Act of 2009 (“HITECH Act”), Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 226, 123 Stat. 467
(codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 300jj *et seq.*; §§ 17901 *et. seq.*) (Feb. 17, 2009)..... passim

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”), Pub. L. No.
104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2, *et seq.*)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

45 C.F.R. pt. 160 and pt. 1645

45 C.F.R. § 160.1036

45 C.F.R. § 164.501 (2009 and 2013)..... passim

45 C.F.R. § 164.5026, 7

45 C.F.R. § 164.50411

45 C.F.R. § 164.5086, 8

45 C.F.R. § 164.52010

HHS, Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information; Final Rule,
65 Fed. Reg. 82462 (Dec. 28, 2000) passim

HHS, Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information Part V; Final
Rule, 67 Fed. Reg. 53182 (Aug. 14, 2002) passim

HHS, Modifications to the HIPAA Privacy, Security, and Enforcement Rules Under the
HITECH Act; Proposed Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 40868, 40884-86 (Jul. 14, 2010)12, 31

HHS, Modifications to the HIPAA Privacy, Security, Enforcement, and Breach
Notification Rules Under HITECH and the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination
Act; Other Modifications to the HIPAA Rules; Final Rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 5566 (Jan.
25, 2013) passim

HHS, *HIPAA Frequent Questions, FAQ 285*,
<http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/privacy/hipaa/faq/marketing/285.html> (last accessed Aug. 14,
2013)9, 23, 34

CBO, Offsetting Effects of Prescription Drug Use On Medicare’s Spending for Medical
Services (Nov. 2012), *available at* [http://www.cbo.gov/
sites/default/files/cbofiles/attachments/43741-MedicalOffsets-11-29-12.pdf](http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/attachments/43741-MedicalOffsets-11-29-12.pdf)17

CMS, Medicare Health & Drug Plan Quality and Performance Ratings 2013, Part C and
D, Technical Notes, p. 91 (Feb. 15, 2013), *available at* [http://www.cms.gov/
Medicare/Prescription-Drug-Coverage/PrescriptionDrugCovGenIn/
PerformanceData.html](http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Prescription-Drug-Coverage/PrescriptionDrugCovGenIn/PerformanceData.html)18, 24

Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ), Effective Health Care Program,
Evidence-based Systematic Review Protocol: Medication Therapy Management
(July 24, 2013), *available at*
[http://www.effectivehealthcare.ahrq.gov/index.cfm/search-for-guides-reviews-and-
reports/?pageaction=displayProduct&productID=1601](http://www.effectivehealthcare.ahrq.gov/index.cfm/search-for-guides-reviews-and-reports/?pageaction=displayProduct&productID=1601)31
